MONOBLOCK
VALVES
45LS
2
Features
HYDRA Part compact and heavy duty designed Monoblock valves from 1 to 7 sections
for open and closed centre hydraulic systems.
	 • �Fitted with a main pressure relief valve and a load check valve.

45LS Monoblock
Control Valves Coding
       Body kits - Ordering codes
Type Description
1-P Parallel, 1 section
2-P Parallel, 2 sections
3-P Parallel, 3 sections
4-P Parallel, 4 sections
5-P Parallel, 5 sections
6-P Parallel, 6 sections
7-P Parallel, 7 sections
       Inlet relief options
Type Description
YG25 Range 40 to 63 bar / 580 to 900 psi
YG3 Range 50 to 200 bar / 725 to 2900 psi
YG4 Range 160 to 315 bar / 2300 to 4600 psi
SV Relief valve blanking plug
1 2
8
45LS Monoblock
Control Valves Coding (continued)
       Spools
Type Code Description
1 P0101011622 45LS Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B closed in neutral position.
1CS P0101011753 45LS  Double acting 3 position metered spool type CS, with A and B closed in neutral position
2 P0101011289 45LS Motor spool D/Acting, 3 positions, with A and B open to tank in neutral position
3 P0101011293 45LS Single acting on A, 3 positions, B plugged (requires G3/8 plug)
4 P0101011292 45LS Single acting on B, 3 positions, A plugged (requires G3/8 plug)
6 ** Double acting, 3 positions with A open to tank in neutral position (On request)
7 P0101011735 Single acting on A open to tank in neutral positions 3 positions (B plugged) - On request
9 ** Double acting, 3 positions with PTAB closed in neutral position (Closed centre)
5DY P0101011737 45LS Double acting, 4 positions, On Request float in position 4th position with spool in
5PY P0101011736 45LS Double acting, 4 positions, floating circuit in 4th position with spool out, with check
       Spool ‘A’ Side Positioners
Type Code Description
8 P0101011625 35LS & 45LS 3 Position Spring kit type 8
8D P0101011612 45LS - spring return in neutral position and pin with M6 female thread for dual control
19 P0101011731 45LS - 2 position with spring return in neutral position from position 1 - Kit 19
20 P0101011730 45LS - 2 position with spring return in neutral position from position 2 - Kit 20
8D2 P0101011729 45LS - Control Valve Dual control connector Kit with 8mm Male Kit 8D2
9 P0101011728 35LS & 45LS With detent in position 1 and spring return in neutral position Kit 9
10 P0101011727 35LS - 45LS - With detent in position 2 and spring return in neutral position Kit 10
11 P0101011590 35LS & 45LS - 3 position detent in Position Neutral - 1 and 2 - Kit type 11
12 P0101011682 35LS & 45LS - Detent in positions 1 and 2 Kit 12
15 P0101011681 35LS and 45LS 2 positions, detent in positions 1 and neutral Kit 15
16 P0101011680 35LS - 45LS - 2 positions, detent in positions 2 and neutral Kit 16
9BZ P0101011618 45LS - Detent in position 1 and spring return in neutral position 9BZ
10BZ P0101011619 45LS - Detent in position 2 and spring return in neutral position 10BZ
11BZ P0101011726 45LS - Detent in positions 1 and 2 and spring return in neutral position 11BZ
8P P0101011697 45LS - Pneumatic actuator Kit 8P
8EP3(12V) P0101011298 45LS - On / Off Electro Pneumatic actuator Kit 8EP3 (12 VDc)
8EP3(24V) P0101011725 45LS - On / Off Electro Pneumatic actuator Kit 8EP3 (24 VDc)
8ED3(12V) *** 45LS - On/Off Electro Hydraulic kit (12VDc)
8ED3(24V) *** 45LS - On/Off Electro Hydraulic kit
3
4
9
45LS Monoblock
Control Valves Coding (continued)
       ‘B’ Side Positioners Options
Type Code Description
L P0101011717 35LS & 45LS Standard Lever Box
R P0101011717 35LS & 45LS Standard Lever Box Rotated through 180 degrees
SL ** Without any cover
SLP P0101011716 35LS and 45LS Without lever, with dust proof plate (SLP)
LR P0101011591 45LS - Rotary Lever Kit LR
TQ P0101011715 35LS & 45LS Cable connection Kit TQ
LCB P0101011714 45LS - 2 Axis Joy stick control
       Outlet Port Options
Type Code Description
AE-38 P0101011623 45LS - High Pressure Carry Over 3/8" Type AE-38
AE-12 P0101011624 45LS - High Pressure Carry Over 1/2" Type AE-12
AEK P0101011702 45LS - Closed centre plug Type AEK
AET P0101011752 45LS - Open centre plug Type AET
       Inlet & Outlet Selection
Type Description
PSL Side ports need 2 x G 3/8 plugs (Standard configuration omit in valve description)
PSA Upper ports; need 2 x G 3/8 plugs
5
7
8
       Complete controls
Type Code Description
8IM P0101011613 45LS - Hydraulic Pilot Kit Type 8IM
6
10
Allen wrench 4
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
36.5
1.44
8 kit
201
Allen rench 5
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
8D kit
201
Wrench 9
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
M
6
36.5
44
12
1.73
1.44
0.47
Allen wrench 4
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
36.5
84
40
1.57 1.44
3.31
8D2 kit
M
8
201
Wrench 9
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
Allen wrench 4
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
‘A’ Side Spool Positioners
8 Kit
8D2 Kit
20 Kit 9 Kit
19 Kit
8D Kit
19 kit
36.5
1.44
Allen wrench 4
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
01
Allen wrench 5
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
20
20 kit
36.5
Allen wrench 5
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
Allen wrench 4
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
1.44
45,545.5
Allen wrench 5
9.8 Nm / 7.2 lbft
Allen wrench 4
6.6 Nm / 4.9 lbft
1.79
201
9 kit
11
41